If cash flows reduced by 20%,
the discount rate increased by
200 basis points, or if the
growth rate was zero, then no
impairment losses would arise.

AI Convoy (Luxembourg) S.à r.l.

35

CGU Key financial assumptions Cash flow dependencies Sensitivity analysis

Advanced Electronic Solutions
Projected cash flows for the next
three years, with subsequent
growth assumed at a rate of
2.3% were discounted at a pre-
tax rate of 10.1%.

Cash flow projections assume a
production ramp up on
development programmes and
successful execution of order
backlog.

If cash flows reduced by 20%,
the discount rate increased by
200 basis points, or if the
growth rate was zero, then
impairment losses of up to
$233m would arise.

Aviation Services
Projected cash flows for the next
three years, with subsequent
growth assumed at a rate of
2.5% were discounted at a pre-
tax rate of 8.9%.

Cash flow projections assume
that major contract bids or
extensions, including
Coastwatch in Australia are
successful.

If cash flows reduced by 20%,
the discount rate increased by
200 basis points, or if the
growth rate was zero, then no
impairment losses would arise.

8. Property, plant and equipment

$m 2020 2019

Owned property, plant and equipment 505.8 -
Right-of-use assets 164.7 -

670.5 -

Owned property, plant and equipment
Plant and Assets under

construction machinery Fixtures,
Land (including fittings,
and aircraft and tools and

$m buildings vehicles) equipment Total
Cost
At 31 December 2019 - - - -
Additions 17.9 29.8 18.9 33.4 100.0
Acquired with business combinations 170.0 335.6 40.0 42.8 588.4
Business divestments (19.1) (48.8) (1.2) (2.0) (71.1)
Disposals (8.0) (18.9) (12.8) (1.5) (41.2)
Reclassified as held for sale (21.8) (24.9) (4.2) (1.2) (52.1)
Foreign exchange adjustments 3.5 41.5 4.0 (0.1) 48.9
Reclassifications 15.8 9.6 3.5 (28.9) -

At 31 December 2020 158.3 323.9 48.2 42.5 572.9

Accumulated depreciation

At 31 December 2019 - - - - -
Depreciation charge for the year 19.5 61.9 19.9 - 101.3
Eliminated on business divestments (6.6) (0.5) 1.0 - (6.1)
Eliminated on disposals (2.2) (18.9) (12.1) - (33.2)
Reclassified as held for sale (2.1) (20.2) (1.4) - (23.7)
Foreign exchange adjustments 2.2 23.9 2.7 - 28.8
Reclassifications - 0.2 (0.2) - -

At 31 December 2020 10.8 46.4 9.9 - 67.1

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2020 147.5 277.5 38.3 42.5 505.8

At 31 December 2019 - - - - -

Land and buildings above include freehold land and buildings with a carrying value of $122.5m (2019: $nil) and improvements to leasehold land
and buildings of $25.0m (2019: $nil) respectively.

At 31 December 2020, the Group had commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment of $23.4m (2019: $nil).

AI Convoy (Luxembourg) S.à r.l.

36

Right-of-use assets
Plant and

machinery Fixtures,
Land (including fittings,
and aircraft and tools and

$m buildings vehicles) equipment Total

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019 - - - -
Additions 21.9 19.8 0.3 42.0